• Investment components will not be included in insurance revenue and insurance service expenses
under MFRS 17. As a result, total amounts of revenue and expenses from insurance contracts with
investment components will be reduced compared with those recognised under MFRS 4.

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

46

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

17 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2022.

Group

31.12.2021
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
1.1.2022

As restated

ASSETS  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Property and equipment  54,577  -  54,577
Intangible assets  16,632  -  16,632
Right-of-use assets  9,641  -  9,641
Fair value through profit or loss
  financial assets

2,919,391  -  2,919,391

Loans and receivables  158,731   (26,991)  131,740
Reinsurance contracts assets  124,592   (21,282)  103,310
Insurance contract assets  -   17,209   17,209
Insurance receivables  13,778   (13,778)  -
Other receivables  22,933   (513)  22,420
Cash and bank balances  12,493  -  12,493

TOTAL ASSETS   3,332,768

(45,355)

3,287,413

EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS’
FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

Share capital  358,000  -  358,000
Retained earnings  98,361  -  98,361
Reserves  126,914  24,628  151,542

TOTAL EQUITY

583,275  24,628

607,903

Insurance contracts liabilities  2,546,173  (3,763)  2,542,410
Reinsurance contracts liabilities  -  1,837   1,837
Insurance claims liabilities  55,918  (55,918)  -
Insurance payables  13,758  (13,758)  -
Lease liabilities  9,964   -   9,964
Other financial liabilities  2,755   (140)  2,615
Other payables  78,396   (4,018)  74,378
Current tax liabilities   1,211   -   1,211
Deferred tax liabilities   41,318   5,777   47,095

TOTAL LIABILITIES

2,749,493  (69,983)  2,679,510

TOTAL EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS

  FUNDS AND LIABILITIES  3,332,768  (45,355)  3,287,413

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

47

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

17 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income (continued)

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2022. (continued)

Company

31.12.2021
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
1.1.2022

As restated

ASSETS  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Property and equipment   54,577   -   54,577
Intangible assets   16,632   -   16,632
Right-of-use assets   9,641   -   9,641
Fair value through profit or loss
  financial assets

 2,952,275   -   2,952,275

Loans and receivables   125,770   (26,991)   98,779
Reinsurance contracts assets   124,592   (21,282)   103,310
Insurance contract assets  -   17,209   17,209
Insurance receivables   13,778   (13,778)   -
Other receivables   22,933   (513)   22,420
Cash and bank balances  12,483   -   12,483

TOTAL ASSETS  3,332,681

(45,355)  3,287,326

EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS’
  FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

Share capital   358,000   -   358,000
Retained earnings   98,361   -   98,361
Reserves   126,914   24,628   151,542

TOTAL EQUITY

583,275   24,628   607,903

Insurance contracts liabilities  2,546,173   (3,763)   2,542,410
Reinsurance contracts liabilities  -   1,837   1,837
Insurance claims liabilities   55,918   (55,918)   -
Insurance payables   13,758   (13,758)   -
Lease liabilities   9,964   -   9,964
Other financial liabilities   2,755   (140)   2,615
Other payables   78,309   (4,018)   74,291
Current tax liabilities   1,211   -   1,211
Deferred tax liabilities   41,318   5,777   47,095

TOTAL LIABILITIES

2,749,406  (69,983)  2,679,423

TOTAL EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS

  FUNDS AND LIABILITIES  3,332,681  (45,355)  3,287,326

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

48

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

17 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income (continued)

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2022.

Group

31.12.2022
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
31.12.2022
As restated

ASSETS  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Property and equipment   57,529   -   57,529
Intangible assets   14,855   -   14,855
Right-of-use assets   6,378   -   6,378
Fair value through profit or loss
  financial assets

 2,948,739   -   2,948,739

Loans and receivables   162,827   (29,620)  133,207
Reinsurance contracts assets   24,845   51,408   76,253
Insurance contract assets   -   16,694   16,694
Insurance receivables   8,649   (8,649)  -
Other receivables   30,701   (142)  30,559
Cash and bank balances   9,530   -   9,530

TOTAL ASSETS  3,264,053   29,691   3,293,744

EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS’
  FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

Share capital   358,000   -   358,000
Retained earnings   80,670   565   81,235
Reserves   134,357   (1,478)  132,879

TOTAL EQUITY

 573,027   (913)   572,114

Insurance contracts liabilities   2,433,172   126,282   2,559,454
Reinsurance contracts liabilities   -   1,737   1,737
Insurance claims liabilities   67,428   (67,428)  -
Insurance payables   19,211   (19,211)  -
Lease liabilities   6,691   -   6,691
Other financial liabilities   41,846   (285)  41,561
Other payables   90,450   (10,144)  80,306
Current tax liabilities   516   -   516
Deferred tax liabilities   31,712   (347)  31,365

TOTAL LIABILITIES

 2,691,026   30,604   2,721,630

TOTAL EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS

  FUNDS AND LIABILITIES   3,264,053   29,691   3,293,744

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

49

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

17 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income (continued)

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2022. (continued)

Company

31.12.2022
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
31.12.2022
As restated

ASSETS  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Property and equipment   57,529   -   57,529
Intangible assets   14,855   -   14,855
Right-of-use assets   6,378   -   6,378
Fair value through profit or loss
  financial assets

 2,955,440   -   2,955,440

Loans and receivables   156,056   (29,620)  126,436
Reinsurance contracts assets   24,845   51,408   76,253
Insurance contract assets   -   16,694   16,694
Insurance receivables   8,649   (8,649)  -
Other receivables   30,701   (142)  30,559
Cash and bank balances   9,519   -   9,519

TOTAL ASSETS   3,263,972   29,691   3,293,663

EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS’
  FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

Share capital   358,000   -   358,000
Retained earnings   80,670   565   81,235
Reserves   134,357   (1,478)  132,879

TOTAL EQUITY

 573,027   (913)   572,114

Insurance contracts liabilities   2,433,172   126,282   2,559,454
Reinsurance contracts liabilities   -   1,737   1,737
Insurance claims liabilities   67,428   (67,428)   -
Insurance payables   19,211   (19,211)   -
Lease liabilities   6,691   -   6,691
Other financial liabilities   41,846   (285)  41,561
Other payables   90,369   (10,144)  80,225
Current tax liabilities   516   -   516
Deferred tax liabilities   31,712   (347)  31,365

TOTAL LIABILITIES

 2,690,945   30,604   2,721,549

TOTAL EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS

  FUNDS AND LIABILITIES   3,263,972   29,691   3,293,663

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

50

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

17 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income (continued)

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of
comprehensive income as at 30 June 2022.

Group

30.6.2022
As previously

reported
Classification and

measurement
30.6.2022

As restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Net profit for the financial
  period

517  (14,290)  (13,773)

Company

30.6.2022
As previously

reported
Classification and

measurement
30.6.2022

As restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Net profit/(loss) for the
  financial period

517  (14,290)  (13,773)

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

51

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

17 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(b) MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

MFRS 9 Financial Instruments was issued in 2014, replacing MFRS 139 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement, for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. However, the